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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
Cctober 17, 2005 HSE ~ Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilminglon Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA Q0810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel [707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax [707} 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.].brown@shell.com
%,
Re: Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report (?QL C%} @o»
Shell-branded Service Station % 7 oo
2120 Montana Street ¢$ & Q
Qakland, California % r{’? %ﬂ
SAP Code 135675 «6 (2 i
Incident No. 98995740
f

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, T declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in

the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707} 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
St. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Te! {510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-917¢

October 17, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street v
Oakland, California .
Incident #98995740 < >

i N
Cambria Project #247-0733-002 2% O %
ACHCSA Case # RO-0173 %

Dear Mr, Wickham:

2

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria‘énvironmemal
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest corner of
Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland, California (Figores 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in our August 15, 2001 Agency
Response, Cambria began weekly GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a
vacuum truck. Mobile GWE ended on March 5, 2003 due to construction of the fixed GWE
system. As discussed below, weekly mobile GWE from wells MW-1 and TBW-N resumed on
August 19, 2003 and stopped on January 6, 2004. The cumulative estimated mass of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) removed by
mobile GWE at the site is 25.3 pounds and 8.13 pounds, respectively, from a total of
approximately 55,711 gallons of extracted groundwater.  Additionally, approximately
2.68 pounds of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) have been removed at the site through manual
bailing and GWE.

Fixed GWE System Installation: Our September 4, 2002 work plan proposed installing a fixed
GWE system at the site. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved
this work plan in a September 19, 2002 letter. System construction began in early February 2003,
and system start-up occurred on April 2, 2003.
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On July 23, 2003, Cambria observed SPH within the GWE system. The GWE system was not
operating at that time and had not operated since July 18, 2003. Cambria measured
approximately 2 feet of SPH in the GWE system’s transfer tank. Cambria also measured
approximately 0.15 feet of SPH in tank backfill well TBW-N and 2.25 feet in monitoring well
MW-1. On August §, 2003, a vacoum truck removed SPH from wells TBW-N and MW-1. Once
the SPH was removed, the GWE system was cleaned, flushed, and rinsed. The SPH and
groundwater mixture was off-hauled to the Martinez Refining Company in Martinez, California
for disposal. Weekly mobile GWE (VacOps) resumed on August 19, 2003 to further address
SPH, and continued until January 6, 2004,

e Cambria monitored SPH thickness in weils TBW-N and MW-1 pricr to several VacOps events.
SPH had not been detected in backfill well TBW-N as of December 8, 2003, atthough 3.49 feet of
SPH were measured in well MW-1 on that day. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose,
California also measured no SPH in TBW-N and 0.07 feet of SPH in MW-1 during the quarterly
sampling event on December 29, 20{3.

In November 2003, Able Maintenance (Able) of Santa Rosa, California exposed the regular grade
underground storage tank for inspection by the tank manufacturer (Xerxes Company). Xerxes
Company found a small crack on the bottom of the tank. The crack was investigated, repaired
with fiberglass resin, and then air tested for the City of Oakland Fire departient by the Xerxes
Company. After the Xerxes Company completed their air test, Able called in a third-party tank
tester to precision test the tank. Afford-a-Test completed that test, and the tank was certified as
tight. Able has monitored the tank through Shell’s Veeder-Root monitoring system since the

repair, and it has passed the associated pressure tests.

Cambria supplemented the GWE system with an oil-water separator in March 2004. The system
was restarted on April 21, 2004 to collect samples to verify discharge compliance. The system’s
effluent was not discharged, but was instead captured in a storage tank., The results of this
sampling event demonstrated compliance with the discharge permit. On May 25, 2004, following
completion of a fuel systemn upgrade for this site, Cambria restarted the GWE system to operate
continuously.

THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine gauged and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater
elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes

previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour
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map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents,
is included as Attachment A,

Oxygenate Analysis: At Shell’s request, samples collected from all wells were also analyzed for
oxygenates di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether
(TAME), and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA). No DIPE, ETBE or TAME were detected in any
samples. TBA was detected in samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and TBW-N at concentrations
ranging from 1,700 parts per billion (ppb) in TBW-N to 13,000 ppb in MW-1.

Remedial Activities: GWE system analytical data is summarized in Table 1. GWE system

operational data and mass removal calculations are presented in Table 2. As of
G September 2, 2005, a total of 386,832 gallons of groundwater has been extracted. A total of

16.7 pounds of TPHg, 0.654 pounds of benzene, and 4.04 pounds of MTBE has been recovered.

Figure 2 does not demonstrate the typical effects of continnous GWE from MW-1 on the
groundwater gradient because due to an air compressor malfunction, the GWE system was not

pumping water when samples were collected.

Site Investigation Activities: During the third quarter 2005, Cambria completed the site
investigation activities proposed in our January 18, 2005 Interim Remediation Report, including
soil vapor sampling and a survey of neighboring residences’ building structures.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report,

Oxygenate Analysis: Due to repeated detection of TBA in site wells, Shell recommends adding
TBA to the analytical suite for future samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2 and TBW-N.

Remedial Activities: Per Cambria’s standard operating procedures and East Bay Municipal
Utilities District (EBMUD) treatment-system monitoring requirements, Cambria will perform
routine operation and maintenance of the GWE system. Cambria will monitor concentration
trends and GWE system effectiveness. Cambria will prepare a semi-annual discharge compliance
report in accordance with the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit. Operational data will be
provided in the fourth quarter 2005 quarterly monitoring report.

Site Investigation Activities: Cambria will submit a report describing the recent site investigation
activities to ACHCSA by Qctober 24, 2005.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity 10 work with you on this project. Please call Cynthia Vasko at
(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

GO SW)
C

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

AT ) /.
Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce! Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 §. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

GiOakland 2120 Montana\Qm\3g05\3q03gmb.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Qakland, California

Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBRE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Comnc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Cong. Conec. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
04/02/2003 51,000 1,300 7,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
_ 04/08/2003 45,000 1,200 8,600 1,600 33 32 220 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50
042272003 <50 <25 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/01/2003 45,000 1,600 8,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/21/2003 12,000 370 1,500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/03/2003 10,000 470 1,900 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/17/2003 1,200 42 29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/21/2004 10,000 540 050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/08/2004 970 26 290 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 94 <0.50 <0.50
06/30/2004 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/07/2004 1,700 71 500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50
08/03/2004 1,000 52 390 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50
09/14/2004 4,100 230 1,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <{).50 <0.50
101272004 140 39 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
1171272004 2,600 180 680 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/02/2004 090 41 340 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50
01/03/2005 <500 17 1,500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/14/2005 <100 <1.0 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 1502 <0.50 <0.50
03/02/2005 4,900 190 1,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50 b <0.50 <0.50
04/11/2005 440 6.7 320 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.30 <0.50
05/09/2005 120 <0.50 79 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50
06/09/2005 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <50 <0.50 <(0.50
07/15/2005 480 18 : 220 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50

G/Oakland 2120 Montana/Interim Remediation 2002/0M/2120 GWE Dala Tables Page 1 of 2 Tobl 1 Analytical Data
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Qakland, California

08/04/2005 <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50

! E

290 ‘ 18 ‘ 130 ’ <50 ’ <0.50 ’ <0.50

F

<50 <0.50 ’ <0.50

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarboons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Conc, = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/l.

ug/l. = Micrograms per liter

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

a ="TPHg contains a discreet peak of ethylhexanol, which are not believed to be gasoline related
b = Siloxane peaks were found is sample which are not belicved to be gasoline related

G:/Oakland 2120 Montana/Interirm Remediation 2002/0M/2120 GWE Data Tables Page 2 of 2 Thl 1 Analytical Data
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #08995740, 2120 Montana Street, Qakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene ) MTRBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Period Cumuiative Benzene Period Cumulalive MTBE 7 Periad Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume How Rate Volume Conc. Removal Remaoval Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Remaovat Removal
(mm/dd/yy) hours {gal) (gal) (gpm) {gal) (pph) (pounds) (pounds) (pphs) ({pounds) {pounds) {ppb} (pounds) {pounds})
04/02/2003 0.0 393 1] 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
04/02/2003 53 1,006 613 1.93 613 51,000 0.261 0.261 1,300 0.007 0.007 7,100 0.036 0.036
04/08/2003 11.4 2,010 1,004 2.74 1,617 45,000 0.377 0.638 1,200 0.010 0.017 8,600 0072 0.108
04/22/2003 303.0 15,640 13,630 0.78 15,247 <50 0.003 0.641 <25 0.001 0.018 £,700 0.193 0.302
05/01/2003 3990 17,840 2,200 0.38 17,447 45,000 0.826 1.47 1,600 0.029 0.047 2,300 0.152 0.454
05/20/2003 784.0 43,320 25,480 1.10 42,927 9.568 11.0 0.340 0.388 1.765 222
05/21/2003 808.5 44,639 1,319 0.90 44,246 12,000 0.132 11.2 370 0.004 0.392 1,500 0.017 2.24
06/03/2003 11169 59.813 15,174 0.82 59,420 10,000 £.266 124 470 0.060 0.451 1,900 0.241 248
06/17/2003 1455.5 64,741 4,928 0.24 64,348 1,200 0.049 12.5 42 0.002 0.453 29 0.001 2.48
07/01/2003 1697.4 68,068 3,927 0.27 68,275 (.03% 12.5 0.001 0.454 0.001 2.48
07/18/2003 1867.0 69,099 431 0.04 68,706 0.004 12.5 (.000 0.455 0.000 248
System Shutdown due 10 presence of SPH
04/21/2004 1984.4 1,516.3 0 0.00 68,706 10,000 0.000 12.5 540 0.000 0.455 950 0.000 2.48
05/25/2004 1084 .4 1,516.3 0 0.00 68,706 0.000 12.5 0.000 0455 0.000 2.48
06/08/2004 2,107.5 4,798.2 3,282 0.44 71,988 970 0.027 12.6 26 0.001 0.455 290 0.008 2.49
06/22/2004 2280.6 10,108 5,310 0.51 77,298 0.043 12.6 0.001 0.456 0.013 2.50
06/30/2004 2475.2 18,527.5 8,420 0.72 85,717 0.068 12,7 0.002 0.458 0.020 2.52
Q7/07/2004 2494.5 19,377 8350 0.73 86,567 1,700 0.012 12.7 71 G.00t (.459 500 0.004 2.52
0772212004 2861.5 34,214 14,837 0.67 101,404 0.210 12.9 0.009 0.468 0.062 258
08/03/2004 3142.1 59,767 25,553 1.52 126,957 1,000 0.213 13.1 52 0.011 0.479 320 0.083 2.67
08/17/2004 35013 81,350 21,583 L.00 148,540 0.180 13.3 0.009 0.488 0.070 274
08/31/2004 3813.2 81,571 221 [LX151 148,761 0.002 13.3 0.000 0.488 0.001 274
09/14/2004 4153.4 101,123 19,552 0.96 168,313 4,100 0.659 13.9 230 0.038 0.526 1,100 0.179 292
09/29/2004 4513.1 120,885 19,762 0.92 188,075 0.676 14.6 0.038 0.564 0.181 3.10
10/12/2004 4824.1 134,612 13,727 0.74 201,802 140 0.016 14.6 340 0.000 0.564 140 0.016 312
10/22/2004 4990.6 145,220 10,608 1.06 212410 0.012 14.7 0.000 0.564 0.012 313
11/02/2004 5021.0 147,500 2,280 1.25 214,690 i 0.003 147 0.000 0.564 0.003 3.13
11/12/2004 5263.0 163,212 15,712 1.08 230,402 2,600 0.341 15.0 180 0.024 0.588 GRO 0.089 322
1172272004 5498.2 164,899 1,687 0.12 232,089 0.037 15.0 0.003 0.590 0.010 3123
12/02/2004 57349 172,940 8,041 0.57 240,130 690 0.046 151 ' 41 0.003 0.593 34 0.023 3.25
124132004 6001.6 178,400 5,460 0.34 245,590 0.031 15.1 0.002 0.595 0.015 3.27
12272004 6338.4 180,207 1,807 6.09 247,397 0.010 15.1 0.001 0.596 0.005 3.27
01/3/2005 6501.9 182,474 2,267 023 249,664 <500 0.005 15.1 17 0.000 0.596 1,500 0.028 3.30
Page 1 of 2
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data
Shell-branded Service Station, [ncident #98925740, 2120 Montana Street, Qakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Haur Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTRE Period Cumulative

Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Cong. Removal Removal

(mm/dd/yy) hours (gal) {gal) (gpm) {gal) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {pph) (pounds) (pounds) (ppby) {pounds) {poungs)
0142172005 6941.6 197,770 15,296 0.58 264,960 0.032 15.2 0.002 0.598 0.19] 3.49
0173172005 71724 209,951 12,181 0.88 277,141 0.025 152 0.002 0.600 0.152 3.65
02/14/2005 7512.9 210,719 768 0.04 277909 <100 6.000 152 <1.0 0.000 0.600 120 0.001 3.65
03/02/2005 7897.9 231,103 20,384 0.88 298,293 4,900 0.833 16.0 190 0.632 0.632 1,000 0.170 3.82
03/17/2005 7901.2 231,419 316 1.60 298,609 0.013 16.0 0.00 0.633 0.003 3.82
03/29/2005 B042.9 241,058 9,632 1.13 308,248 0.394 16.4 0.015 0.648 0.080 3.90
04/11/2005 8168.4 249,172 8114 1.08 316,362 440 0.030 16.5 6.7 0.000 {.649 320 0.022 392
04/25/2005 8503.2 269,805 20,633 1.03 336,995 0.076 16.5 0.001 0.650 0.055 3.98
05/09/2005 8841.9 283,739 13,934 0.69 350,929 120 0.014 16.5 <0.50 0.000 0.650 79 0.009 3.99
05/27/2005 9271.3 200,449 6,710 0.26 357,639 0.007 16.6 0.000 0.650 0.004 3.99
06/09/2005 9581.5 290,088 239 0.01 357,878 <500 0.000 16.6 <0.50 0.000 0.650 <0.50 0.000 3.99
06/20/2005 9682.4 291,021 333 0.06 358211 0.001 16.6 0.000 0.650 0.000 3.99
07/15/2005 10283.3 306,225 15,204 0.42 373,415 480 0.061 16.6 18 0.002 0.052 220 0.028 4.02
(72972005 106219 313,437 7282 0.35 380,627 0.029 16.6 0.001 0.653 0.013 4.03
08/04/2005 10762.1 315,854 2417 0.29 383,044 290 0.006 16.6 18 0.000 0.653 130 0.003 4.03
0B8/23/2005 11213.3 319,640 3,786 0.14 386,830 0.009 16.7 0.001 0.654 0.004 4.04
09/02/2005 11452.0 319,642 2 0.00 386,832 0.000 16.7 0.000 0.654 0.000 4.04
Total Extracted Volume = 386,832 |Total Pounds Removed: 16.7 Total Pounds Removed: 0.654 Total Pounds Removed: 4.04
Average Operational Flow Rate = 0.563  |Total Gallons Remaoved: 2.73 Total Gallons Removed: 0.089 Total (zallons Removed: 0.654

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to mg/L

mg/L = Micrograms per liter

L = Liter

gal = Gallon

gpm = Gallons per minute

g = Grum

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracled {gal) x Concentration (mg/L) x (g;'lo"mg] % (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
‘When constituenis are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the delection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volume removal data based on the formula: mass {pounds) x (densi[)r)‘1 {cc/g) x 4536 (g/pound) x (L/1000 cc) * (gal/3.785 L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 gfcc, benzene = (188 glec, MTBE = 0.74 gice

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608

Page 2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

September 23, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 20435 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on September 1, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050901-DW-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. in
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (1f applicable}
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annval eight-hour refresher courses.

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES 3AN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA $51712-T105 {408) 575-GEES FAX {408} 573-7771 HE. 746684 www.Blolnatech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Y ours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

|
: LG/l

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA
- ; MTBE | MTBE T Depthto| GW SPH
WellID,  Date TPPH B T | E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation | Thickness
| (ug/l) | {ugll) | (ugit) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugl) © (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug) | (ug/t) | (MSL) |  (ft) (MSL) (ft.)
MW-1 3/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.14 147.45 ND
MW-1 3/23/2001 16,600 753 1,720 407 2,330 NA 27,500 NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.25 147.34 ND
MW-1 5/31/2001 <20,000d | 1,000d 920d 490d 2.000d NA 54,000d NA NA NA NA 161.13 12.22 148.91 ND
MW-1 6/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.50 13.00b NA ND
MW-1 7/9/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.17 146.67 0.31
MW-1 9/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 14.27 145.66 0.43
MWY-1 11/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 169.59 13.49 146.14 0.05
MW-1 12/5/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 11,32 148.31 0.05
MW-1 31112002 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.22 146.56 0.24
MW-1 6/6/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.99 147.00 0.50
MWY-1 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 158.59 13.37 146.22 ND
MW-1 9/6/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.30 146.70 0.54
MW-1 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.78 146.61 1.03
MW-1 3/31/2003 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 11.21 148.38 0.03
MW-1 6/30/2003 7,800 <25 37 <25 380 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 159.57 12.20 147.37 ND
MW-1 9/9/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1659.08 15.70 145.28 2.38
MW-1 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.08 11.25 147.89 0.G7
MW-1 3/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.08 11.80 147.40 0.15
MW-1 5/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.08 12.42 146.71 0.06
MW-1 9/17/2004 8,000 530 380 330 960 NA 1,100 <20 <20 <20 4100 [ 159.08 15.95 143.13 ND
MW-1 12/6/2004 2,800 150 <5.0 120 120 NA 300 NA NA NA NA 1592.08 13.15 145.93 ND
MW-1 3/2/2005 13,000 490 710 360 2,200 NA 5,000 NA NA NA NA 159.08 12.14 146.94 ND
MW-1 6/10/2005 5,600 210 120 120 910 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA 159.08 NA NA <0.01
MW-1 9/1/2005 <1,300 73 <13 30 42 NA 2,400 <50 <50 <50 | 13,000 | 159.08 1.7 147.37 ND
MW-2 3/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 168.03 11.60 146.43 ND
MW-2 3/23/2001 4,450 280 41.0 621 63.0 NA 16,600 NA NA NA NA 158.03 11.76 146.27 ND
MW-2 5/31/2001 <20,000a | 820a <200a | <200a <200a NA 63,000a NA, NA NA NA 168.03 11.40 146.63 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS .
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, CA
' MTBE | MTBE | Depth to GW | SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA J TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
(ugt) | (ug/t) | (ugil) | {ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugi) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | (ugil) | (ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.)
MW-2 62712001 | <50,000 | 610 4.0 13 9.2 NA | 47,000 NA NA NA NA | 15803 | 1265 14538 ND
MW-2 9/25/2001 <2,000 41 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,400 NA NA NA NA | 15803 | 1289 145 14 ND
MW-2 12/5/2001 <2,000 74 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,400 NA NA NA NA | 158.03 [ 1040 14783 ND
MW-2 3/1/2002 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 2,900 NA NA NA NA | 158.03 | 11.52 146.51 ND
MW-2 6/6/2002 <5,000 210 <50 <50 <50 NA | 23.000 NA NA NA NA | 15803 | 12.15 145,88 ND
MW-2 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 158.03 | 12.25 145.78 ND
MW-2 9/6/2002 <2,000 56 <20 <20 <20 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.44 145,57 ND
MW-2 | 12/12/2002 | <2,500 80 <25 <25 <25 NA 13,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.53 145 48 ND
MW-2 3/31/2003 <5,000 230 1,200 95 150 NA 13,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.98 146.03 ND
MW-2 6/30/2003 | <12,000 | 780 <120 170 250 NA 9,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.10 145.91 ND
MW-2 9/9/2003 140,000 | 4,600 | 40,000 | 4,800 | 32,000 NA | 11,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12,94 145,07 ND
MwW-2 | 12/29/2003 | 220,000 240 4800 | 2,900 | 19,000 NA 1,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.20 146.81 ND
MW-2 3/17/2004 25,000 170 390 280 1,400 NA 1,500 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.40 146.61 ND
MW-2 5/24/2004 | 140,000 | <25 220 1,200 | 6,800 NA 320 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.28 145.73 ND
MW-2 9/17/2004 64,000 | 2,800 230 2,300 | 9,700 NA 6,300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 4,100 | 158.01 12.90 145.11 ND
MW-2 12/6/2004 47,000 | 1,200 48 1,300 | 6,000 NA 3,900 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 13.02 144.99 ND
MW-2 3/2/20056 85,000 | 1,600 81 1,900 | 6,900 NA 2,500 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11,06 146 .95 ND
MW-2 6/10/2005 | 100,000 [ 450 <25 440 800 NA 300 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.71 146.30 ND
MW-2 9/1/2005 |140,000g| 490 <25 550 850 NA 110 <100 | <100 | <100 | 1,900 | 158.01 12.11 145.90 ND
MW-3 3/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 161.13 11.42 149.71 ND
MW-3 312312001 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ NA 1.26 NA NA NA NA | 161.13 11.42 149.71 ND
MW-3 5/31/2001 <50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | NA <5.0e NA NA NA NA | 15959 13.00 146.59 ND
MW-3 6/27/2001 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 16113 | 1232 148 81 ND
MW-3 9/25/2001 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 [ <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 16113 | 1250 14863 ND
MW-3 12/5/2001 <50 <050 | <0.50 [ <050 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 161131 1013 151.00 ND
MW-3 3/1/2002 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | 073 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 161.13 | 11.63 149,50 ND
MW-3 6/6/2002 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 [ <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 16113 | 1155 149,58 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |[TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness
(ugll) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ug/l)  (ugll) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (MSL) |  (ft) (MSL) (ft.)
MW-3 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 161.13 11.72 149.41 ND
Mw-3 |  9/6/2002 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 NA | NA | Na | Na [18111 ] 1224 148.87 ND
MW-3 1211212002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 =0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA MNA 161.11 12.18 148.93 ND
MW-3 3/31/2003 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.78 NA NA NA NA 161.11 11.94 149.17 ND
Mw-3 | 6/30/2003 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 [ Na | Na | Na | Na [161.11] 1250 148.61 ND
MW-3 9/9/2003 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <{.50 NA NA NA NA 161,11 12.55 148 .56 ND
MW-3 | 12/29/2003 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA | 070 Na 1 Na [ na | Na (1111 ] 1090 150.21 ND
Mw-3 [ 31772004 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 2.1 NA I Na | Na | Na [18111] 1163 149.48 ND
MW-3 5/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 NA 0.96 MNA NA NA NA 161.11 11.32 149,79 ND
MW-3 9/17/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 1.0 NA 2.6 <2.0 <Z2.0 <2.0 <5.0 161.11 12.13 148.98 ND
MW-3 12/6/2004 <50 <(.50 <0.60 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.1. NA NA NA NA 161.11 12.28 148.83 ND
MW-3 | 3/2/2005 <50f | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 24 NA [ Na | Na | NAa [ 18141 ] 1042 150.69 ND
Mw-3 | 6/10/2005 | <50f | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 1.6 NA | Na | Na | Na 6111 ] 1115 149.96 ND
MW.3 9/1/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.54 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 161.11 12.55 148.56 ND
MW-4 7/10/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N 13.19 NA ND
MW-4 7116/2002 800 1.1 1.1 2.6 2.4 NA 450} NA NA NA NA MM 13.56 NA ND
Mw-4 | 9/6/2002 1,100 3.0 1.8 8.0 46 NA 110 NA | Na ] Na ] Na | 16009 ] 1367 146.42 ND
MW-4 12/12/2002 130 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 NA 940 NA NA NA NA 160.09 14.08 146.03 ND
MW-4 3/31/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 200 NA NA NA, NA 160.09 13.69 146.40 ND
Mw-4 [ 6302003 | 3100 5.3 <50 | 74 <10 NA 420 NA | Na | Na | ~Na [ 1s009 | 1442 145,97 ND
MW-4 9/9/2003 1,400 2.4 20 2.6 3.2 NA 140 NA NA NA, NA 160.09 14.92 145.17 ND
MW-4 | 12/29/2003 | 2,700 10 6.2 20 11 NA 420 NA | Na | na | Na | 18008 | 1271 147.38 ND
MW-4 31712004 1,900 6.9 3.0 33 22 NA 290 NA MNA NA NA 160,09 13.24 146.85 ND
MwW-4 5/24/2004 1,800 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 11 MNA 44 NA NA NA NA 160.09 14,03 146.06 ND
Mw-4 9/17/2004 3,300 57 10 47 32 NA 310 <10 <10 <10 700 160.09 13.58 146.51 ND
Mw-4 12/6/2004 4,700 9.4 3.8 34 12 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 160.09 14.65 145 44 ND
MW-4 3/2/2005 <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <25 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 160.09 12.67 147.42 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

QOakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE [ TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
{ugiL) (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | {(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugi) i {ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) (ft.)
MW-4 6/10/2005 2,600 4.1 1.9 25 56 NA 61 NA NA NA NA 160.08 13.11 146.98 ND
Mw-4 9/1/2005 4,000 g <13 <13 22 <25 NA 36 <50 <50 <50 <130 160.09 14.00 146.09 ND
MW-5 7102002 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 12.22 NA ND
MW-5 7/16/2002 6,100 65 7.2 100 130 NA 410 NA NA NA, NA NM 12.50 NA ND
MW-5 9/6/2002 5,800 100 8.1 41 32 MNA 230 NA NA NA MNA 158.25 12.77 14548 ND
MW-5 12M12/2002 4,800 70 5.7 25 17 NA 280 NA NA NA NA 168.25 12.71 145.54 ND
MW-5 3/31/2003 6,4DG 61 49 23 13 NA 330 NA NA NA MNA 158,25 11.93 146.32 ND
MW-5 6/30/2003 3,400 18 <25 17 5.5 NA, 47 NA NA NA NA 158.25 11.97 146.28 ND
MW-5 9/9/2003 8,800 46 23 39 42 NA, 67 NA NA NA NA 158,25 12.44 145.81 ND
MW-5 12/28/2003 8,400 44 6.2 36 16 NA 60 MNA NA NA NA 158.25 41.38 146.87 ND
MW.5 3/17/2004 7,100 120 22 42 27 NA 00 NA NA NA NA 158.25 11.68 146.57 ND
MW-5 5/24/2004 6,100 72 17 34 23 NA, 110 MNA, NA NA NA 158.25 12.30 145,95 ND
MW-5 9/17/2004 5,700 27 5.3 33 <10 NA 28 <20 <20 <20 <50 158.25 12.15 146.10 ND
MW-5 12/6/2004 4,500 11 <5.0 22 <10 NA 7.5 NA NA NA NA 168.25 12.85 145.40 ND
MW-5 3/2/12005 6,500 14 <2.5 18 <5.0 NA 6.0 NA NA NA, NA 158.25 10.83 147.42 ND
MW-5 6/10/2005 5,300 19 24 17 4.3 NA 7.2 NA NA MNA NA, 158.25 12.00 146.25 ND
MW-5 9/1/2005 1,900 g 5.3 <2.5 6.9 <5.0 NA <2.5 <10 <10 <10 <25 158.25 12.30 145.95 ND
TBW-N | 09/25/2001c | 120,000 | 3200 | 2800 | 4000 | 18000 | NA { 31,000 | NA NA NA NA N 12.25 NM ND
TBW-N 11/20/2001 72,000 2,200 3,600 2,600 14,000 NA 35,000 NA NA NA NA, NM 12.13 NM ND
TBW-N 12/5/2001 76,000 1,600 3,200 2,900 15,000 NA 30,000 NA, NA NA NA NM 11.51 NM ND
TBW-N 3/1/2002 91.000 1,200 4,200 2,800 14,000 NA, 29,000 NA NA NA NA NM 11.88 NM ND
TBW-N 6/6/2002 100,000 2,100 8,200 3,400 17,000 NA, 18,000 MNA NA NA NA NM 12.48 NM ND
TBW-N 7/16/2002 NA MA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NM 12,39 NM ND
TBW-N 9/6/2002 69,000 870 4,800 2,300 11,000 NA 17,000 NA NA NA NA 161.26 12.36 148.90 ND
TBW-N 12/1212002 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 161.26 NA NA NA
TBW-N 12/19/2002 110,000 | 1,900 13,000 3,100 18,000 NA 19,000 NA NA NA NA 161.26 10.82 150.44 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE E "Depthto] GW | SPH

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation  Thickness

(ug/l) | (ugh) ! (ug/l) | {uglt) | (ug/t) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugi) ! (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) . {ft)
TBW-N 3/31/2003 62,000 1,600 6,500 2,200 11,000 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA, 161.26 10.63 150.63 ND
TBW-N 6/30/2003 260,000 7,700 <120 5,800 40,000 NA 8,400 NA NA NA NA 161.46 11.51 149.75 ND
TBW-N 9/9/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159,92 11.37 148.64 0.11 |
TBW-N 12/29/2003 130,000 840 8,200 2,400 18,000 NA 5400 NA NA NA NA 159.92 10.40 149,52 ND
TBW-N 3/17/2004 32,000 440 1,500 580 4,500 NA 3,700 NA NA NA NA 159.92 10.49 149.44 0.01
TBW-N 5/24/2004 110,000 380 2,600 1,600 11,000 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA 158.92 10.72 149.20 ND
TBW-N 9/17/2004 25,000 120 490 570 3,200 NA 490 <200 <200 <200 4,500 | 159.92 10.80 149.12 ND
TBW-N 3/2/2006 7,900 15 <10 120 610 NA 460 NA NA NA NA 169.92 10.58 149.34 ND
TBW-N 6/10/2005 1,200 <5.0 <50 13 25 NA 93 NA NA NA NA 159.92 10.68 149.24 ND
TBW-N 91112005 3,500 g <10 <19 86 330 NA 47 <40 <40 <40 1,700 | 159,92 11.05 148.87 ND

i
TBW-N 12/6/2004 15,000 33 11 410 1,500 NA 200 NA NA NA NA 159.92 11.00 148.92 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

| ! MTBE | MTBE ‘ i
Well m’ Date TPPH B ! T E X 8020 | 8260 : DIPE | ETBE ; TAME | TBA
| (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) ’ (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L)

Depth to GW SPH
TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
{MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) (ft.)

Ahbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xytenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methad 8020.
MTEBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Meathod 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

TBW-N = tank backfill well-north

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

NM = Not measured

ug/l. = parts per billion

MSL = Msan sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE | ; Depth to GwW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH (= T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
{ug/L} (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) « {ug/l) | (ug/d) | {ug/l)  (ug/L) | {ug/L) | {ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ft.)

Notes:
a = Resampled on June 27, 2001, due to passible mislabeling.
b = Separate phase hydrocarbons encountered during purge; groundwater elevation may not be accurate.
¢ = Sample TBW-N was analyzed once within hold time, but the analyte concentrations all exceeded the instrument working ranges. The sampie was diluted and
re-analyzed out of hold time. The diluted analysis is reported because it more accurately reflects the concentrations present.
d = These results are listed as MW-3 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.
e = These results are listed as MW-1 on analytical report due to possihle mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.
= The concentration reparted reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
g = Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline,
Survey data provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, May 2001,
Site surveyed February 12, 2002 and June 26, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Wells MWW-1 and TBW-N surveyed September 23, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Valiejo, CA.
When separate phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water ejevation is adjusted using the relatian:
Corrected groundwater elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - Depth to water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon thickness).
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Submission#; 2005-09-0062

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, September 21, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Altn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. BTS#050901-DW-2
Project: 98995740
Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/02/2005 14:41
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/17/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
| Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A et of Sovern Trore Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 1




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-09-0062 |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12}

Blaine Tech Services, {nc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Froject: BTS#050901-Dw-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
08995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 09/01/2005 15:30 Water 1
MwWw-2 09/01/2005 15:03 Water 2
MW-3 09/01/2005 13:50 Water 3
MW-4 09/01/2005 14:30 Water 4
MW-5 09/01/2005 14:47 Water 5
TBW-N 09/01/2005 14:08 Water G
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2005 20:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14




Submission: 2005-09-0062

SEVERN

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41

98095740
Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(sy:  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2005-09-0062 - 1

Sampled:  09/01/2005 15:30 Extracted:  9/14/2005 21:54

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/14-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1300 ug/L. 25.00 109/14/2005 21:54
Benzene 73 13 ug/L 25.00 109/14/2005 21:54
Toluene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
Ethylbenzene 30 13 ug/L 25.00 |1 09/14/2005 21:54
Total xylenes 42 25 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
tert-Butyl alcchol {TBA) 13000 130 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2400 13 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 ug/t 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 ug/t 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 109.6 73-130 % 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54
Toluene-d8 105.5 81-114 % 25.00 | 09/14/2005 21:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2005 20:47
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 14




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-09-0062 _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12})

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2005-09-0062 - 2
Sampled:  09/01/2005 15:03 Extracted:  9/14/2005 22:15
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/14-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 140000  |2500 ug/L 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15| Q1
Benzene 490 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 09/14/2005 22:15
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 09/14/2005 22:15
Ethylbenzene 550 25 ug/L 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15

Total xylenes 850 50 ug/L 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 1900 250 ug/lL 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 25 ug/L 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 100 ug/l 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 ug/l 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 100 ugiL 50.00 109/14/2005 22:15
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1137 73-130 |% 50.00 | 09/14/2005 22:15
Toluene-d8 108.5 81-114 |% 50.00 [ 09/14/2005 22:15

09/20/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 14




RENT:

. SEVERN S' l J l Submission: 2005-09-0062

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(sy:  5030B Test(s): 8260B
Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2005-09-0062 - 3
Sampled: 09/01/2005 13:50 Extracted:  9/15/2005 15:57
Matrix: Water GC Batch#: 2005/09/15-1A.64
pH: <2
i Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
} Gascline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57
} Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15.57
| Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/15/2005 15:57
| Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugsL 1.00 | 09/15/2005 1557
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.54 0.50 ugrL 1.00 [ 09/15/2005 15:57
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2005 1557
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57
Surrogate(s)
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 127.5 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57
| Toluene-d8 106.8 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/15/2005 15:57

09/20/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sever Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 14




S' I 'I Submission: 2005-09-0062 _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Pheone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s). 82608

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab 1D: 2005-09-0062 - 4
Sampled: 09/01/2005 14:30 Extracted: 9/14/20085 22:36
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/14-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] 4000 1300 ugfl. 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:361] Q1
Benzene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
Toluene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
Ethyibenzene 22 13 ugfL 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36

Total xylenes ND 25 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 130 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 36 13 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 ug/L. 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 08/14/2005 22:36
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1131 73-130 % 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36
Toluene-d8 105.3 31-114 % 25.00 | 09/14/2005 22:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2005 20:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Seven Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 14




. ISEVERN STI Submission: 2005-09-0062

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(s}:  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 2005-09-0062 - 5

Sampled:  09/01/2005 14:47 Extracted:  9/14/2005 22:57

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/14-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Cone. RL Unit Ditufion Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] 1800 250 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57| Q1
Benzene 5.3 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 [ 09/14/2005 22:57
Ethylbenzene 6.9 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
tert-Butyl atcohol {TBA) ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/20086 22:57
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 § 09/14/2005 22:57
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/l. 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117.8 73-130¢ |% 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57
Toluene-d8 108.0 81-114 % 5.00 | 09/14/2005 22:57

09/20/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 14




SEVERN S' l ’ I Submission: 2005-09-0062 _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050201-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98985740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep{s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: TBW-N Lab I1D: 2005-09-0062 - 6
Sampled: 09/01/2005 14:08 Extracted:  9/15/2005 02:26
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/14-2B.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling [Shell] 3500 1000 ug/L 20.00 ] 09/15/2005 02:26] 1
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 09/15/2005 02:26
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 ] 09/15/2005 02:26
Ethylbenzene 86 10 ug/L 20.00 1 09/15/2005 02:26

Total xylenes 330 20 ug/L 20.00 | 09/15/2005 02:26
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 1700 100 ug/l. 20.00 | 09/15/2005 02:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 47 10 ug/L 20.00 | 09/15/2005 02:26
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 [ 09/15/2005 02:26

Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 {1 09/15/2005 02:26
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 { 09/15/2005 02:26
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120.6 73-130 % 20.00 | 09/15/2005 02:26
Toluene-d8 103.6 81-114 % 20.00 | 09/15/2005 02:26

09/20/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 14
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Submission: 2005-09-0062

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
898995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Tesi{s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/14-2B.64
MB: 2005/08/14-2B.64-036 Date Extracted: 09/14/2005 18:36
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/t 09/14/2005 18:36
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 09/14/2005 18:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/14/2005 18:36
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/14/2005 18:36
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/14/2005 18:36
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 08/14/2005 18:36
Benzene ND 0.5 ugiL 08/14/2005 18:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/14/2005 18:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/14/2005 18:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l. 09/14/2005 18:36
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 100.2 73-130 % 09/14/2005 18:36
Toluene-d8 103.4 81-114 % 09/14/2005 18:36
09/20/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Fage 8 of 14




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-09-0062 ,

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#0509201-DW-2 Received: (9/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/15-1A.64
MB: 2005/09/15-1A_64-055 Date Extracted: 09/15/2005 (08:55
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
tert-Buty] alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Methy! tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L (9/15/2005 08:55
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/15/2005 08:55
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 73-130 % 09/15/2005 08:55
Toluene-d8 106.8 81-114 % 09/15/2005 08:55
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2005 20:47

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apant of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 14
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Submission: 2005-09-0062

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2
98905740

Received: 09/02/2005 14:41

Site:

2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch GC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

! LCS

Water

Test(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/09/14-2B.64

2005/09/14-2B.64-015 Extracted: 09/14/2005 Analyzed: 09/14/2005 18:15
‘ LC3SD
Compound Congc. ug/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Yo Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.7 25 102.8 65-165| 20
Benzene 24.8 25 99.2 B69-1291 20
Toluene 261 25 104.4 70-130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 456 500 a1.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 527 500 105.4 81-114
09/20/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savern Trent Fle

Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10 of 14




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-092-0062 .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
88995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 5030B Tesi(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/15-1A.64
LCS 2005/09/15-1A.64-034 Extracted: 09/15/2005 Analyzed: 09/15/2005 08:34
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 24.5 25 88.0 65-1651 20

Benzene 26.0 25 104.0 69-129| 20

Tolugne 259 25 103.6 70-130[ 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 453 500 80.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 518 500 103.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2005 20:47

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren! Fig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 14




SEVERN S Submission: 2005-09-0062

R.E NT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#050901-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/09/14-2B.64
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-09-0317 - 003
MS: 2005/05/14-2B.64-052 Extracted: 09/14/2005 Analyzed: 09/14/2005 20:52
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/09/14-2B.64-013 Extracted: 09/14/2005 Analyzed: 09/14/2005 21:13
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk. | eve Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/l. | MS MSD | RPD |} Rec. RPD M3 MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 274 26.3 ND 25 109.6 | 105.2 | 4.1 65-165 20
Benzene 281 26.1 ND 25 1124 1044 } 74 69-129 20
Toluene 28.8 27.3 ND 25 1152 1092 | 5.3 70-130 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 503 487 500 100.6 [97.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 531 545 5C0 106.2 | 109.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/20/2005 20:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 14




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-09-0062 _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050201-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS /MSD) Water QC Batch # 2005/09/15-1A.64
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-09-0317 - 001
M8: 2005/09/15-1A.64-004 Extracted: 09/15/2005 Analyzed: 09/15/2005 11:04
Dilution: 5.00
MSD:  2005/09/15-1A.64-025 Extracted: 09/15/2005 Analyzed: 09/15/2005 11:25
Ditution: 5.00
Compound Conc. ug/l. ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/k | MS MSD [ RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15 141 13 125 | 816 | 1128|321 |65-165 20 R1
Benzena 124 134 ND 125 |99.2 {107.2 ;78 69-129 20
Toluene 123 137 ND 125 |98.4 |1096 }10.8 {70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 413 457 500 826 |914 73-130
Toluene-d8 532 511 500 106.4 | 102.2 81-114
09/20/2005 23:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prart of Severn Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sllHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 14
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Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050801-DW-2 Received: 09/02/2005 14:41
898985740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

S' I ! I Submission: 2005-09-0062

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
Q1
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s} in sample based on gasoline.
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/20/2005 20:47

Page 14 of 14
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Project# £05091- 0k >

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

?-

[-25

Client

Site  A{20 Man?lM4 S+, (jaté/anj

b o Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth 10 of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ | Immiscible] Immiscible] Remeoved |Depth to water| Depth to well { Point: TQIB
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquiflc(ft.} Liquid (ft.) (ml) ’ (ft.) bottom (ft.) 0

Rmm-J Qumg o Jausr. '

ot | 2| L o S e | 2us ||
m-Q | 2 PR [1.85
T [2.55 | 19.¢3
iy - Y . "{ IY90 | [9.80
mw-§ | 2 12.3, | 19 ¢0 ]
TR - ¥ 4 [[.oS i (%15 1%

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. plotps-Dw - Site: Z12p mtantana S#

Sampler: Pt Date: 4~ f-2§

Well LD.: Ml - | Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): 7. 4§~ Depth to Water (DTW): .7/

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /{85

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: M Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Puimnp

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
Other:
0 . e :
" 04 4 I
~ J_-g (Gals.} X s - 75— Gals. 0.16 & 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH (mS 01(@) (NTUs} Gals. Removed Observations
[S20 | 7.5 |6.61 (65¢ 4 2.5
(523 | Zo.0 |66 {tDo Ys v
(526 | ¢5¢ €| It3 38 7.5
Did well dewater?  Yes (I\?Q Gallons actually evacuated: 7§

Sampling Date: 4- /- 0§

Sampling Time: j¢%,

Depth to Water: /20,2

Sample LD.:  pq gy~ )

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: f0-0) FfED) MIBE TPH-D

Other: 0 x’y' s

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: aotor-bw-2 Site: 2150 _mantana St
Sampler: B Date: 4- /-2¢&
Well LD.: g ) Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 14.85 Depth to Water (DTW): /2, U
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: [ LAY
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X~ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
¥ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: . .
f&%\%ﬁsal&}x Specified Volumes - Calzl.atg Volu?naets- > 2:3: Other adi’+ 0,163
| Cond. Turbidity
| Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or (%) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
JYsY 1667 (6.1 BY{ 18 [ 2 oo
e, | Ces 66| 823 | 298 2.4 " [arey/shiren
1ys8 | 66> {&.L| 8817 437 3.6 oo
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: £,
Sampling Date: 4- /-o§  Sampling Time: /£p 3 Depth to Water: /3,42
Sample LD.: pMly~ o~ Laboratory: (§TD)  Other
Analyzed for: 7P pfEd MIBE TPHD Other: Dy’ 5-—
EBLD. (ifapplicable): & sm  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
Q.R.P. (ifreg'd): Prepurge: mVY Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0509010l Site: 2 | 2p Man?tona b
Sampler: P - Date: 4- /-28
Well ID: papw-d Well Diameter: (D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {9,4% Depth to Water (DTW): [3.5§%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Pa% Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 14,90
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
ositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Oher Dedicated Tubing
Other:
T 0.04 4 0.63
led(Gasyx % - b G (?’ 0.16 6" -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or i3 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
343 | 711 | &3 | Ext > 000 [.2 Jcay
t
I3y5 | %9 (.5 6ol 35 | 2.4 '

13y | 708 |66 £19 137 A e

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 2, &

Sampling Date: 4- /-8  Sampling Time: (247 Depth to Water: /4. 00

Sample L.D.: my <% Laboratory: TL)  Other

Analyzed for: ?@@ EIE) MIBE TPHD Other Oy’ 5w

EB LD. (if applic‘;ﬂ')le): o @ Time Duplicate I.,D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: ",
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd}:  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ' mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Q‘ aZD f’QW" a

Site: 2120 mantana St

Sampler:

Well LD.:  Mmy-Y

Date: 4- /-af
Well Diameter: 2 3 (3) 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): 4,80

Depth to Water (DTW): 14, oo

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Pl Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 5,16
Purge Method:  Bailer ' Waterra " Sampling Method: X*Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Punp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. I 0.04 g 0.65
3.8 (Gasyx S = |l Gals. » 0.16 & ar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F)} pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
M1 lers [0 §52 24 3.8
M) (676 |20 | SYT Fi 7.6
1y2s 1619 |68 SYe ¢ 1.y

Yes /@

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: /J. ¢

Sampling Date: 9- /- 0§ Samﬁiing Time: /¢ 3p

Depth to Water: /§, /4

Sample L.D.: p\w-'-f ‘

Laboratory: (§TY) Other

Analyzed for: Tlﬁ:@ gTER) MTBE TPH-D

Other: Dy ‘¢

EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "#h, Post-purge: Eh
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: a0 0w~ Site: 2120 manana St
Sampler: B Date: 4. /- a8
Well ID.: my-§ Well Diameter; &) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 4. b0 Depth to Water (DTW): [, %0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {(feet):
Referenced to: Py Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): v HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 5.7&
Purge Method: Bailer Waterta Sarpling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
X Positive Air Displacement Extraction Puinp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
T TR "
B 0.04 4" 0.65
i"&f_s;\%dﬁnﬁeais')x Speciﬁ?‘]olumes : Carcz;:edéﬁuial& v o2 Ot i 2016
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (m$S or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
%8 £8.) 4.7 §70 7 1000 [.2 'q(&/q
Yo 1667 |61 | $¢2 > loco 24 N
iY¥> 146.5 1611 559 > Iooe 2.6 "
Did well dewater?  Yes (R Gallons actually evacuated: 3. &
Sampling Date: 4- /- 2§ vsampliﬂg Time: JYY] Depth to Water: /5, Yp
Sample [.D.: myy-§ Laboratory: (§TD  Other
Analyzed for: psi0) pfEd) MTBE TPH-D Other: Oyy’ 5-
EBLD. (if applicable) ~ © me  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: & Post-purge: "EL
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # afotpr-Dw-o Site: 2199 mantana St
Sampler: Py Date: 4- /-2
Well LD.: TR/~ M Well Diameter: 2 3 A) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): [3, 1§ Depth to Water (DTW): [[.0&
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FR Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Ys1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:__{|. ‘/7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X~ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Y Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Subimersible Other - Pedicated Tubing
Other: _—
ST TP i
™ 0.04 4 0.65
- I Y cas)x S - 42 cas 2 0.16 & 141
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Yolume I ¥ 0.37 Other rudiug”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (’F) | pH (mS oyfiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1369 1626 |eo | 27 | Zwoo | 14 | sy
Yo 1627 | &L i3] 252 2.3

Yo% | (9.2 1671 189

g2 42

Yes @)

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: &, >

Sampling Date: 4- /- 0§

Sampling Time: | Yp§

Depth to Water: /[, 2§

Sample 1.D.. 1P VN

Laboratory: (§TD) Other

Analyzed for: ' 70 pIED) MIBE TPHD

Othe: @Q’ 's

EB LD. (if applicable): @

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Tine
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other;

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"1\ Pé'sf:*}')urge:

wmg ff]_,

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




